Jim Gray
Mayor

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
Sally Hamilton
CAQ

JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

OCTOBER 31,2013

REQUEST COUNCIL  AUTHORIZATION TO  EXECUTE
AGREEMENTS WITH KENTUCKY UTILITIES  ($84,824.18),
WINDSTREAM ~ COMMUNICATIONS  ($252,108), KENTUCKY
AMERICAN WATER COMPANY ($794,387.14), COLUMBIA GAS OF
KENTUCKY ($145,561), AND TIME WARNER CABLE ($141,282) FOR
UTILITY RELOCATION FOR SECITON II OF THE TODDS/LIBERTY
ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

On October 24, 2013 (Resolution No, 581-2013), Council approved Supplemental Agreement No. 5
with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet in the amount of $1,954,000 for utility relocation for
Section I1 of the Todds Road and Liberty Road Improvement Project. This section begins at 0.2
miles south of Andover Forest/Forest Hill Drive to Interstate 75, a total distance of approximately

1.5 miles.

Division of Engineering has negotiated agreements providing for the necessary removal, alterations
or adjustments to its facilities to accommodate the proposed highway construction. LFUCG is
responsible for a portion of the expense of relocating these utilities on private right of way.
Kentucky Transportation has approved execution of these agreements.

Utility Company Total Cost LFUCG % LFUCG Cost
Kentucky Utilities Company 192,782.23 44.00% 84,824.18
Windstream Communications 415,079.00 65.38% 252,108.00
Kentucky American Water 859,783.70 92.47% 794,387.14
Company

Columbia Gas of Kentucky 159,267.00 91.43% 145,561.00
Time Warner Cable 141,282.00 100.00% 141,282.00
TOTAL COST OF LFUCG 1,418,162.32

200 Fast Main Srreer ° Lexington, KY 40507 . (859) 425-2255 . www lexmngtonky.gov

HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



Bluesheet Memo

Todds/Liberty Road Improvement Project
Utitities Relocation Agreements

PageZ of 2

Funds are budgeted as follows:

FUND | DEPTID |SECT | ACCT |BUDREF |PROJECT ACTIVITY

3160 303202 3211 | 91715 | 2005 LIBERTYTD 2005 | MS GRANT

Council authorization to execute utility relocation agreements with Kentucky Utilities Company,
Windstream Communications, Kentucky American Water Company, Columbia Gas of Kentucky,
and Time Warner Cable, is hereby requested. '

Do C o

Irene Gooding, Director —

Xc: Derek Paulsen, Commissioner of the Department for Planning, Preservation, and
Development '

FAWPSIHCDVGRANTS\FEDERALWS DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONILIBERTY RD TODDWUTILTIY RELOCATION\I4-000.doc




